
 

Date of meeting 
 

Wednesday, 29th February, 2012  

Time 
 

7.00 pm  

Venue 
 

Committee Room 1.  Civic Offices, Merrial Street, 
Newcastle-under-Lyme, Staffs ST5 2AG 

 

Contact Geoff Durham ext 2222 

 

   
  

 
 
 

Cleaner Greener and Safer Communities 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 

AGENDA 

 

PART 1– OPEN AGENDA 

 

1 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING   (Pages 1 - 4) 

 To receive the minutes of the previous meeting of this Committee held on 9 November, 
2012. 
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

 To receive declarations of interest from Members on items included in the agenda. 
 

3 Alcohol Strategy   (Pages 5 - 12) 

4 Stronger and Safer Communities Strategy 2012-2017   (Pages 13 - 62) 

5 ANY OTHER BUSINESS    

 To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 
Members: Councillors Allport, D Becket, J M Cooper (Vice-Chair), P Hailstones, 

H Johnson, Kearon, Lewis, I Matthews, D Richards, K Robinson, S Tagg, 
A Wemyss and J Williams (Chairman) 
 

 
‘Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training / development  requirements 
from the items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please 
bring them to the attention of the Committee Clerk at the close of the meeting’ 

 
Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items. 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



Cleaner, Greener & Safer Communities Overview & Scrutiny – 09/11/11 

1 

CLEANER GREENER AND SAFER COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Wednesday 9 November 2011 

 
Present:-  Councillor John Williams – in the Chair 

 
Councillors Allport, Becket, Miss Cooper, Hailstones, Mrs Johnson, 

Kearon, Matthews, Richards, Robinson and Tagg S J  
 

 
 

1. ALSO IN ATTENDANCE  
 
Councillor Miss Reddish – Portfolio Holder for Environment and Recycling. 
 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Resolved:- That the minutes of the meeting held on 31 August 2011 be agreed as 
a correct record subject to the inclusion of Councillor Allport and apologies received 
from Councillor Robinson. 
 

3. PRIMARY AUTHORITY SCHEME  
 
The Council’s Head of Environmental Health Services updated Members on the 
Primary Authority Scheme which had been approved by the Cabinet on 19 October 
2011. 
 
Members were advised that there were 33 potential businesses wishing to join the 
scheme.  Letters would be sent out this week and responses awaited prior to meeting 
with the businesses to assess their needs. 
 
Resolved:- That the information be received. 
 

4. CARBON MANAGEMENT PLAN  
 
The Council’s Head of Housing updated Members on the current position regarding 
the Carbon Management Plan.  Information on this was handed to Members at the 
meeting. 
 
Questions had been raised at the previous meeting regarding the Midway Car Park 
and its position during the evenings.  One proposed action would be to close the 
Midway off on all but levels four and five and to switch the lights off on the empty 
floors.  Members were advised that notices would be put up this week explaining 
which floors were available. 
 
Members also enquired about the Civic Offices and the leasees who would be 
coming into the building.  Would they be responsible for the energy they used or 
would it be built into the contact. 
 
Members had also enquired about funding for Community Centres and were advised 
that the Energy Savings Trust and the Carbon Trust may provide funding.  The 
Council’s Head of Housing would look into these grants. 
 

Agenda Item 1

Page 1



Cleaner, Greener & Safer Communities Overview & Scrutiny – 09/11/11 
 

2 

The Portfolio Holder for Environment and Recycling advised Members that a grant 
had been received and a meeting was due to be held on putting it to its best use. 
 
Resolved:- That the information be received. 
 

5. CCTV CONTROL ROOM  
 
Members received a presen
[...]
was reported that the Red Cross 
ran the service for free whist St John’s Ambulance had cut their costs significantly 
 
A statue and mobile juice bar had been set up in 2008/09 in the town centre and the 
outskirts and Members asked if this could be extended to other areas of the Borough 
– for example Kidsgrove where there was a large drink problem.  This would depend 
upon capacity and the Chair requested that the Kidsgrove LAP put something 
forward.  The Council’s Community Safety Officer would attend a Butt Lane LAP 
meeting to discuss a way forward. 
 
Cheshire East had raised the price/unit of alcohol by 30p and Newcastle was waiting 
to see what happened.  The information would be brought to this meeting when it 
was available. 
 
Members requested that Trading Standards be invited to a future meeting to discuss 
alcohol related problems. 
 
Resolved:- (a) That the information be received. 
 
 (b) That the Council’s Community Safety Officer attends a Butt 
Lane LAP meeting. 
 
 (c) That the outcomes of the Cheshire East Initiative be brought to 
a future meeting when it becomes available. 
 

7. DRAFT SCRUTINY BRIEFS  
 
(i) Volunteers Staffing of CCTV Control Room 

 
This had been covered earlier in the meeting.  Members were advised that there was 
a new emergency number of 101.  The current number of 303030 would phase out 
over time. 
 
Resolved:- That the information be received. 

 
(ii) Police Reform and Social Security Act 

 
This Act had just received Royal Assent and therefore it would be better to await its 
implementation.  Any information from LAPs should be passed to the Council’s 
Elections and Licensing Manager who would bring the information to a future 
meeting. 
 
Resolved:- (a) That the information be received. 

 
 (b) That following its implementation the item be brought to a 
future meeting along with any information received by the Council’s Election and 
Licensing Manager. 
 
(iii) Crime and Disorder Reduction Partnership 

 
Resolved:- That a report on this be brought to the next meeting. 

Page 3



Cleaner, Greener & Safer Communities Overview & Scrutiny – 09/11/11 
 

4 

 
(iv) Development of a Space and Stronger Communities Strategy 
 
Members requested that a meeting be set up with the Council’s Head of Business 
Improvement and Partnerships to discuss which areas to lead on and to bring the 
matter to a future meeting.  Members would like to see the draft strategy. 
 
Resolved:- That the draft strategy be brought to a future meeting of this 
Committee. 
 

8. FORWARD PLAN  
 
Consideration was given to a report on items contained within the Forward Plan that 
were relevant to this Committee. 
 
Two issues were raised from the items:- 
 
(i) Recycling Bring Site Provision 

 
Members requested that draft ideas be brought to this Committee for pre-decision 
scrutiny. 
 
(ii) North Staffs Green Space Strategy Progress Report 

 
Members requested that an annual update be given to this committee on this item 
regarding the progress with the delivery of the Action Plan. 
 
Resolved:- (a) That the Forward Plan be received. 
 
 (b) That draft ideas for recycling bring site provision be brought to 
a future meeting. 
 
 (c) That an annual update on the Green Space Strategy be given 
to this committee. 
 

9. TREE PRESERVATION ORDERS  
 
Members queried the Tree Preservation Order Process which was managed through 
the Town and Country Planning Act.  Members suggested that the way in which they 
were interpreted could be scrutinised by this Committee and requested that a 
presentation be given at a future meeting with particular attention being made to park 
areas. 
 
Resolved:- (a) That the information be received and the comments noted. 
 
 (b) That a presentation be made to the next meeting on Tree 
Preservation Orders. 
 
 

J WILLIAMS 
Chair 

Page 4



ALCOHOL LICENSING AND OFF-LICENCES IN NEWCASTLE UNDER LYME 
 
Submitted by:  Democratic Services Manager 
 
Portfolio: Safer and Stronger Communities 
 
Ward(s) affected: Non Specific 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To update the Committee regarding a meeting that took place on 7 February 2012 with 
representatives from Trading Standards.  
 
To inform the Committee of the process for a review of a premises licence. 
 
To request that the Committee consider future ways to consolidate information regarding licensing 
complaints such as underage sales and the sale of counterfeit alcohol. 
 
Recommendation 
 
That a central point for the collation of information regarding off licence premises be 
identified. 
 
Reasons 
 
At present complaints may be made to a variety of different bodies regarding off licence sales, this 
information is vital as it can be used by Trading Standards to identify and take action against 
problem premises.  Very little information is currently being fed into Trading Standards from the 
Newcastle area.  

 
1. Background 

 
1.1 The Chair and Vice Chair of this Committee met with Fiona Chapman and Brandon Cook 

from Staffordshire Trading Standards on 7 February 2012 to discuss issues relating to off 
licensed premises, underage sales and the sale of counterfeit alcohol.  Also in attendance 
was Trevor Smith, the Council’s Community Safety Officer (Alcohol Lead). 
 

2. Issues 
 

2.1 There are currently 400 off-licences in the County which have now been visited by Trading 
Standards of which 73 had alcohol seized.  It is still unknown who is supplying these 
premises but there are thought to be 2 or 3 major suppliers.  Eighteen thousand bottles of 
counterfeit alcohol had been confiscated county wide, some of which have been 
contaminated, some which are genuine alcohol with counterfeit labels and some of which 
have been imported without having duty paid.  Attached at Appendix A is a list of operations 
that have been carried out by Trading Standards Officers. 
 

2.2 The main area where the Council can look to help Trading Standards in the identification of 
problem premis
[...]
4) Excluding a licensable activity. 
 

(5) Removing the Designated Premises Supervisor. 
 

(6) Suspend the licence for a period not exceeding 3 months. 
 

(7) Revoke the licence. 
 

 
If the licence is revoked a new licence must be applied for which will again 
involve submitting an application with a 28 day objection period. 
 

Page 10



APPENDIX C 

 

POLICE 

BUSINESS 

CRIME 

INITIATIVE 

LAPS 

RESIDENTS 

ASSOCIATIONS 

NEWCASTLE 

UNDER LYME 

BOROUGH 

COUNCIL 

PARISH 

COUNCILS 
COUNCILLORS 

Other Organisations 
Feeding in information. 
 
JOG 
 
Environmental Health 
 
Environmental Issues  
Monitored Action Group 
(MAG) (Aspire led deals with 
environment issues) 
 
Safer Nights 
 
Licensing Enforcement Group 
 
Alcohol Strategy 
 

P
age 11



P
age 12

T
his page is intentionally left blank



STRONGER AND SAFER COMMUNITIES STRATEGY 2012-2017 
 
Submitted by:  Head of Business Improvement and Partnerships – Mark Bailey 
 
Portfolio: Safer and Stronger Communities 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To provide the Committee with a first draft of the Stronger and Safer Communities Strategy.  
 
The Strategy has been developed in line with the other key Borough Council strategies on 
Economic Development and Health and Well-Being.  
 
Following presentation at the Committee, the Strategy will be presented at Cabinet on 14 March 
2012 and will be amended based on comments from the Committee and elsewhere.  
 
Recommendations  
 
(a) That the Committee notes the contents of the Strategy. 
 
(b) That the Committee make any amendments or suggestions to the content of the 
Strategy. 
 
(c) That the Committee endorses the presentation of the Strategy to Cabinet on 14 March 
2012. 

Reasons 
 
The Strategy will provide the main framework for the work being done by the Borough Council in 
conjunction with its partners, communities and other key stakeholders in seeking to develop 
stronger and safer communities in the Borough and beyond.  
 
The Strategy brings together previously disparate areas of work and provides a common basis for 
future work programmes as well as providing a set of key indicators and outcomes which those 
projects listed in the Strategy seeks to deliver.  
 
It is proposed that the Strategy – as with the other key strategies mentioned above – will be subject 
to consultation with key sections of the Borough’s population.  

 
1. Background 

 
1.1 An initial brief for the Borough Council’s Stronger and Safer Communities Strategy was 

presented to the Cleaner, Greener, Safer Overview and Scrutiny Committee in November 
2011.  The original Brief is provided with this report at Appendix A. 
 

1.2 At its meeting in November 2011, the Committee agreed to proceed with work on the 
Strategy and asked that an initial draft of the Strategy be presented to the Committee at its 
meeting on 29 February 2012.  The first draft of the Stronger and Safer Strategy is included 
with this report for initial consideration from the Committee. 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 13



1.3 The Strategy is presented here in draft form at Appendix B, with further work is needed with 
communities, partners and others to establish whether those areas included in the Strategy 
for delivery are achievable within the timescales (2012-2017).  Some of the work around 
health, for example, is generational and may require a wider focus as a result.  
 

2. Issues 
 

2.1 The Stronger and Safer Communities Strategy itself has been developed along a number of 
key lines of enquiry/development. 
 

2.2 There are a number of key drivers listed in the Strategy, including: - 
 

• National developments 

• Evidence/data 

• Other plans/strategies developed in the Borough 

• Previous experience 

• Resource issues/prioritisation 
 

2.3 Based on these drivers and the clear focus on delivery now demanded by communities and 
partners, the Strategy is focused heavily on action planning, and Appendix C of the 
document provides the outline of these action plans for the Committee.  
 

2.4 As with the other key strategies being developed by the Borough Council, this Strategy 
responds to the issue often raised by the public and others that there are too many plans 
and too many strategies in place and not enough delivery.  There are a range of existing 
plans in place for the Borough, including partnership plans and individual organisational 
plans.  This Strategy seeks to codify large amounts of this work – putting the key areas in 
one Strategy in order to focus attention on the key projects developed on the basis of 
evidence and political priorities.  
 

2.5 It is clear that, with the economic downturn in recent years and the subsequent tightening of 
the public finances, not everything can be done in terms of addressing the issues of the 
Borough. As a result, a clear focus has been made in this Strategy on a clear set of 
objectives, allied to the key priorities identified by the Newcastle Partnership of economic 
growth and vulnerability.  The next step will be to secure commitment from partners and 
others in terms of delivering the key aspects of the Strategy itself over the next 4-5 years.  
 

3. Options 
 

3.1 There are no options to be considered at this stage.  The Committee is asked to consider the 
draft version of the Strategy and make any comments as required.  Further consultation will 
take place with partners and other key stakeholders following this meeting and a further 
version of the Strategy will be presented to Cabinet at its meeting on 14 March 2012.  The 
report to Cabinet will include the views expressed by this Committee.  
 

4. Proposal 
 

4.1 It is proposed that the Committee consider the Strategy and make comments as required, in 
order that the Strategy can be considered by Cabinet on 14 March 2012, as per the original 
Scrutiny Brief.  
 

4.2 It is proposed that the Strategy becomes the overarching document for work in these key 
areas of activity 
[...]
y and other key documents. 
(2) The Decentralisation and Localism Bill and other key pieces of existing or 

planned legislation. 
(3) The existing Corporate Plan, Sustainable Community Strategy and the ‘Story of 

Our Place’ (drafted as part of the ongoing review of Locality Action 
Partnerships). 

(40 Previous Cabinet and Scrutiny reports relating to the LAPs review (see above) 
and the work being done in Community Safety in the Borough by the Borough 
Council and key partners. 

(5) Other key documents produced either locally or nationally – e.g. relating to 
Community Budgets. 

Evidence and Witnesses 
 
(1) Representatives from partner organisations – e.g. Staffordshire Police, NCVS. 
Leader of the Council and Portfolio Holder for Safer & Stronger Communities. 
(2) Other Cabinet Members. 
(3) Relevant Heads Of Services & Business Managers. 
(4) EMT. 
(5) Offices from Business Improvement & Partnerships. 
(6) Other local authorities and local government agencies (where relevant). 

Method of Scrutiny 
 
(1) It is suggested that the role of the Cleaner, Greener and Safer Communities 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee is to continue its existing role in terms of 
scrutiny, but receive updates on progress of ongoing work on developing a 
Safer and Stronger Communities Strategy for the Borough. 

(2) The Scrutiny Committee may wish to examine this Brief and suggest particular 
areas of focus, which can be progressed through a Task and Finish Group, if 
the Committee so wishes 

Timetable 
 
Start Date:  Initial brief to the Cleaner, Greener and Safer Communities Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee – 9 November 2011. 
Presentation of the initial draft to Cleaner, Greener, Safer Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee – 29 February 2012. 
Presentation to Cabinet:  14 March 2012. 
Progress Reports:  to be arranged. 

Constraints 
 
No immediate constraints, although ‘localism’ picture is still emerging and also 
developing picture in terms of future Community Safety work. 

Memb
[...]
work in locality/partnership working, community 
safety and community development; and relating to other key strategies such as the Council’s Corporate Plan; the Borough’s Sustainable 
Community Strategy and Health and Well-Being/Economic Development Strategies, this Strategy outlines the way forward in terms of 
developing stronger and safer communities in the Borough of Newcastle-under-Lyme.  
 
Our focus is on delivery, so we will set out those actions identified to deliver our vision and key objectives and support these actions with 
plans which are measurable, accountable and which are open to scrutiny.  
 
Overall, this Strategy is based on evidence – responding to and developing our key areas of policy and action. It takes account of the 
major risks facing the Borough and builds on our strengths.  
 
It is also based on experience, building on what has worked well in the past as well as using good examples from elsewhere and 
developing our own innovative approaches.  

P
age 22



APPENDIX B 

 3 

 
Finally it will be based on effectiveness - focused on partnership working and community engagement (primarily through our Locality 
Action Partnerships) and also focused on our collective priorities in partnership with other agencies and the community as a whole.  
 
Our aim is to deliver positive outcomes for our Borough – delivering our key objectives by using evidence effectively to enhance the lives 
of the people we serve and represent.  

P
age 23



APPENDIX B 

 4 

 
The Evidence Base 
 
A key principle of this Strategy is that it is based on evidence. In order to better understand our issues, it is important we know what the 
key data tells us about our Borough and the communities within it.  This section of the Strategy, therefore, covers an overview of the 
Borough, including key demographics before going on to link the Strategy with other areas of policy, including developing national and 
local (Staffordshire and Newcastle) priorities.  
 
Backgr
[...]
hange of emphasis in terms of the national 
drivers for safer and stronger work. 
 
This change has been encapsulated in the two pieces of legislation set out above. In detail, these Acts have covered the following: - 
 

P
age 33



APPENDIX B 

 14 

Localism Act 2011 
Will devolve greater powers to councils and neighbourhoods and give local communities more control over housing and planning 
decisions. 
 
Key areas 

• Giving councils a general power of competence. 

• Giving residents the power to instigate local referendums on any local issue and the power to veto excessive council tax increases 

• Allowing councils more discretion over business rate relief. 

• Providing new powers for local communities around, for example, the right to challenge local authorities over their services 
(Community Right to Challenge). 

• Allow local authorities to discharge their duties to homeless people by using private rented accommodation. 

• Give local authorities the power to limit who can apply for social housing within their areas. 

• Amend the way in which a social tenant can make a complaint about their landlord. 

• Improve the ability of social tenants to move to different areas. 

• Amend the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL), which allows councils to charge developers to pay for infrastructure. Some of the 
revenue will be available for the local community. 

• Provide for neighbourhood plans, which would be approved if they receive 50% of the votes cast in a referendum 

• Provide for neighbourhood development orders to allow communities to approve development without requiring normal planning 
consent. 

 
Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 
Covers five distinct policy areas: police accountability and governance; alcohol licensing; the regulation of protests around Parliament 
Square; misuse of drugs; and the issue of arrest warrants in respect of private prosecutions for universal jurisdiction offences. 
 
Key areas 
 

• Replaces police auth
[...]
 recognition from agencies that resources are tight and also reflects a desire to deliver positive 
outcomes based on the most pressing areas of need for the Borough.  
 
Allied to a changed partnership structure, therefore, this reduction in the list of priorities is a key part of building stronger and safer 
communities in the short to medium terms for the Borough of Newcastle-under-Lyme.  
 
This focus on two key priorities is also geared to identifying more easily those definitive risks in relation to not meeting priorities, 
identifying which partner will be responsible for managing the risks and also recognising any missed opportunities in terms of developing 
things further. 
 
The focus on prioritisation is clearly linked with delivering key outcomes for the Borough. In targeting scarce resources in particular 
areas, it is envisaged that this will have a positive impact on key outcomes.  In terms of these outcomes, the following list provides a 
flavour of the areas covered by this Strategy: - 
 

• Reduced deprivation and inequalities and increased social mobility 

P
age 38



APPENDIX B 

 19 

• Greater empowerment of communities 

• More integrated and resilient communities 

• Greater levels of participation in social action and decision making 

• Increased social investment and giving 

• Increased attractiveness of places to live, work and visit 

• Increased volunteering and reciprocity 

• Increased healthy life expectancy 

• Reduced differences in life expectancy between communities 

• Reductions in the levels of crime and the fear of crime 

• Realising economic potential and better employment opportunities for young people 

• Better educated and more skilled communities 
 
This is by no means an exhaustive list, and should be read in conjunction with the key indicators provided on page eight of this Strategy. 
It is envisaged that – under the vision for this Strategy and the key aims and objectives set out for this Strategy that delivery ag
[...]
s to dealing with areas of risk around behaviour and attitudes in young people. 
7. Develop health promotion work in areas of greatest need. 
8. Continue to work on Financial Inclusion intervention with the joint Stoke-on-Trent and Newcastle-under-Lyme Financial 

Inclusion Group. 
9. Support vulnerable residents in housing. 

 
Action Plans 
In taking forward these areas, under each of the four main objectives for this Strategy, an action planning approach is to be utilised.  
 
To this end, therefore, these areas can be found at Appendix A, organised into the main areas of focus for delivery.  

P
age 42



APPENDIX C 

Objective  Key Subject Areas 

Building a strong community 
 

Localism 
Community Cohesion/Integration 
Locality Working  
Troubled families 

Action Lead 
Organisation  

Others involved Timeframe Comments 

Promoting community integration developing ways of 
enabling communities to live and work together 
effectively  
 

Newcastle 
Borough 
Council  

Partners, 
including Aspire 
and Locality 
Action 
Partnerships 
(LAPs)  

Ongoing –
initial 
assessment at 
April 2013 

Work being 
developed across a 
range of areas, 
including a number of 
actions on this Action 
Plan.  
 
Initial assessment to 
be carried out, based 
on work being done 
by the Staffordshire 
Observatory. Actions 
to be developed 
based on this work.  

Complete the ongoing review of locality working and 
Locality Action Partnerships in the Borough 
 

Newcastle 
Borough 
Council 

Newcastle 
Partnership 
Partners 

May 2012 
(first 
milestone) 

Constitution and 
Terms of Reference 
Agreed. 
LAP Development 
Plan progress and 
updates to Cabinet 
and Partnership 

Developing communities to encourage participation in 
the localism agenda as set out in the Localism Act in 
key areas such as community right to challenge 

Newcastle 
Borough 
Council 

LAPs 
(Community 
Right to 
Challenge) 
Aspire (Tenancy 
Strategy) 
Parish Councils 

Legislative 
timeframe 
(initially April 

[...]
the Cold 
 
Warmzone 
 
Citizens Advice 
 
Illegal Money 
lending Team 

April 2012-
April 2013 

Assessment of 
existing 
approaches 
and 
identification of 
opportunities 
for additional 
working and 
new initiatives. 
 
Work with 
other partners 
and 
organisations 
to identify 
solutions  

Supporting vulnerable residents in housing  Newcastle BC Aspire Housing April 2012 
onwards 

Supporting 
vulnerable 
residents to 
move home 
when they are 
unable to 
afford their 
current 
properties.  

 

P
age 61



P
age 62

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	3 Alcohol Strategy
	Appendix A - List of Operations
	Appendix B - Review of Premises Licence Application
	Appendix C - Diagram re Problem Premises

	4 Stronger and Safer Communities Strategy 2012-2017
	Appendix A - Brief for Scrutiny
	Appendix B - Newcastle-under-Lyme Stronger and Safer Communities Draft Strategy 2012-2017
	Appendix C - Action Plan




Minutes of the meeting

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

Cleaner Greener and Safer Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee -
29/02/12

CLEANER GREENER AND SAFER COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
Wednesday, 29th February, 2012
Present:- Councillor John Williams — in the Chair
Councillors Councillor Peter Hailstones, Councillor Tony Kearon,
Councillor lan Matthews, Councillor Dennis Richards,
Councillor Simon Tagg and Councillor Andrew Wemyss

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

That the minutes of the meeting held on 9" November 2011 be agreed as a correct
record.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest.
LOW CARBON PROJECTS FEBRUARY 2012

The Council's Head of Housing Services provided the Committee with an update
regarding the Low Carbon Projects that had taken place up to February 2012
following a successful bid for funding.

Resolved:  That the projects be noted.
NORTH STAFFS GREEN SPACE STRATEGY

The Strategy would be going to Cabinet in May and it was therefore suggested that
an additional meeting of the Committee be convened towards the end of April to
consider this item.

TREE PRESERVATION ORDERS

It was confirmed that the issue of Tree Preservation Orders had now been
considered by the Strategic Planning Committee. Members agreed that this was
sufficient for the time being but that further information may be requested at a later
date.

Resolved: That this be revisited at a later date if required.
POLICE REFORM AND SOCIAL RESPONSIBILITY ACT

Resolved:  That the Head of Performance and Transformation send out a briefing
note to Members regarding the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act.

ALCOHOL STRATEGY

A report was submitted to inform the Committee of a meeting that had taken place
with representatives from Staffordshire Trading Standards on 7" February 2012, to
provide information regarding the licensing review process and to request that



Cleaner Greener and Safer Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 29/02/12

17.

members consider proposals for the consolidation of information regarding licensing
complaints.

Members discussed the report and agreed that it would be beneficial to invite Officers
from Trading Standards to a future meeting of the Committee. The Chair also made
clear that Members from the Health Scrutiny Committee would need to be involved in
any future alcohol projects and it was agreed to invite Health Scrutiny Members to
the next meeting along with representatives from Staffordshire Police.

Resolved: (a) That an additional meeting of the Committee be convened and
that representatives from Trading Standards, Staffordshire Police and the Health
Scrutiny Committee be invited to attend.

(b) That a process be looked into that would enable the Council’'s
Licensing Department to collate information regarding complaints about off licences.

STRONGER AND SAFER COMMUNITIES STRATEGY 2012-2017

A report was submitted providing the committee with the first draft of the Safer and
Stronger Communities Strategy.

The Strategy would provide the main framework for the work being done by the
Borough Council in conjunction with its partners, communities and other key
stakeholders in seeking to develop stronger and safer communities in the Borough
and beyond.

The Strategy would bring together previously disparate areas of work in order to
provide a common basis for future work programmes as well as a set of key
indicators and outcomes which those projects listed in the Strategy sought to deliver.

It was proposed that the Strategy be subject to consultation with key sections of the
Borough’s population.

Resolved: (a) That the contents of the Strategy be noted.
(b) That the Committee endorse the presentation of the Strategy

to Cabinet on 14" March 2012.

COUNCILLOR JOHN WILLIAMS
Chair



